

June 23, 2017

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Utah Public Service Commission Heber M. Wells Building, 4th Floor 160 East 300 South Salt Lake City, UT 84114

Attention: Gary Widerburg

Commission Secretary

RE: Notice of Intent

In accordance with Utah Public Service Commission Rule 746-1-203, Rocky Mountain Power hereby submits for electronic filing its public notice that, pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 54-17-402, it intends to file a request for approval of a resource decision relating to the Company's decision to construct 500 kV and 230 kV transmission facilities and, pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 54-17-302, procure or construct new Wyoming wind resources with a total capacity of 860 megawatts. Rocky Mountain Power will file the request on June 30, 2017.

Rocky Mountain Power respectfully requests that all formal correspondence and requests for additional information regarding this notice be addressed to the following:

By E-mail (preferred): datarequest@pacificorp.com

Bob.lively@pacificorp.com

By regular mail: Data Request Response Center

PacifiCorp

825 NE Multnomah, Suite 2000

Portland, OR 97232

Informal inquiries may be directed to Bob Lively at (801) 220-4052.

Sincerely,

Jeffrey K. Larsen

Vice President, Regulation

Jeff Richards Yvonne R. Hogle

1407 West North Temple, Suite 320

Salt Lake City, Utah 84116 Telephone: (801) 220-4050 Facsimile: (801) 220-3299

Email: <u>robert.richards@pacificorp.com</u> yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com

Katherine McDowell McDowell Rackner Gibson PC 419 SW 11th Avenue, Suite 400

Portland, OR 97205 Telephone: (503) 595-3924

Facsimile: (503) 595-3928 Email: katherine@mrg-law.com

Attorneys for Rocky Mountain Power

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

IN THE MATTER OF THE REQUEST OF ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER FOR APPROVAL OF RESOURCE DECISION TO CONSTRUCT WIND RESOURCE AND TRANSMISSION FACILITIES

Docket No. 17-035-40

PUBLIC NOTICE

Pursuant to Utah Administrative Code R746-440-1(2)(a), PacifiCorp, doing business as Rocky Mountain Power ("Rocky Mountain Power" or "Company"), hereby provides public notice that it intends to file a request, pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 54-17-402, for approval of a resource decision ("Request') to construct a 140-mile, 500 kV transmission line running from the new Aeolus substation to the new Anticline substation; a 16-mile, 230 kV transmission line from the Company's existing Shirley Basin substation to the new Aeolus substation; to reconstruct 4 miles of an existing 230kV transmission line between Aeolus and the existing Freezeout substation; and,

to reconstruct 14 miles of an existing 230 kV transmission line between the Freezeout substation and the Standpipe substation. The application will also include a request under Utah Code Ann. § 54-17-302, for approval to procure or construct new Wyoming wind resources with a total capacity of 860 megawatts. Rocky Mountain Power will file the Request on June 30, 2017.

Persons interested in obtaining a copy of the Request when it is filed or thereafter should immediately provide their individual name, company name, mailing address, telephone number, fax number, email address and party represented to the following:

Bob Lively Utah Regulatory Affairs Manager Rocky Mountain Power 1407 West North Temple, Suite 330 Salt Lake City, Utah 84116 E-mail: bob.lively@pacificorp.com

Yvonne R. Hogle Assistant General Counsel Rocky Mountain Power 1407 W. North Temple, Suite 320 Salt Lake City, Utah 84116

E-mail: yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com

Persons interested in obtaining confidential information filed with the Application should agree to comply with Utah Administrative Code R746-1-602 with respect to the review of confidential information, pursuant to the nondisclosure agreement attached hereto, as provided in Utah Administrative Code R746-1-602(1)(c). Rocky Mountain Power will provide confidential information when it has received the executed such agreement and is satisfied that the person completing the it does not have a competing interest, as provided in Utah Administrative Code R746-1-602(2)(a).

This Notice shall be served on the Parties listed on the Certificate of Service below, and the Company requests that the Commission make this Notice publicly available by posting it on the Commission's website. The Company will provide other means of public notice to the extent the Commission deems it necessary.

DATED this 23rd day of June, 2017.

Respectfully submitted,

Jeff Richards

General Counsel, Rocky Mountain Power

1407 West North Temple, Suite 320

Salt Lake City, Utah 84116

Telephone: (801) 220-4734

Facsimile: (801) 220-3299

Email: robert.richards@pacificorp.com

Attorney for Rocky Mountain Power

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION CERTIFICATE

IN DOCKET NO. 17-035-40

I have reviewed the Public Service Commission of Utah Rule R746-1-603 with respect to the review and use of confidential information and agree to comply with the terms and conditions of said rule in Docket 17-035-40.

Signature	
Name (Type or Print)	
Employer or Firm	
Employer or Firm	
Business Address	
Party Represented	
Date Signed	

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Docket No. 17-035-40

I hereby certify that on June 23, 2017, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served by electronic mail to the following:

Utah Office of Consumer Services

Cheryl Murray - cmurray@utah.gov
Michele Beck - mbeck@utah.gov

Division of Public Utilities

Chris Parker - <u>ChrisParker@utah.gov</u> William Powell - <u>wpowell@utah.gov</u> Erika Tedder - etedder@utah.gov

Assistant Attorney General

For Division of Public Utilities
Patricia Schmid - pschmid@agutah.gov
Justin Jetter - jjetter@agutah.gov

For Utah Office of Consumer Services
Robert Moore — rmoore@agutah.gov

Supervisor, Regulatory Operations